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Note: Chapter NR 200 as it existed on May 31, 1985,repsaled and a new chap
ter NR 200 was createdfettive June 1, 1985.

Subchapter| — Purpose, Definitions and General
Provisions

NR 200.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is:

(1) To =t forth the requiremert for filing gpplicatiors for the
dischargepermits required by s 283.31 Sats, to prescrile te form
of such goplicatiors pursuamto s 283.37 Sats, and o Pecify the
numberof busines days within which the departmenwill publish
a public notice indicatirg its intendel ection on a Wisconsh pollu-
tantdischarg dimination systen permit goplication o requesfor
modificationpursuamto s 227.116 Sats Section 283.31 Sats.,
requiresa ermit for the lawful dischargeof any pollutart into the
watersdf the gate which includegroundwates by the definition in
s.283.L (13), Sats The federd wate pollution contrd act of
1977,PL. 95-217 33 USC 466 &t seq, requires a grmi for the
lawful dischar@ d any pollutantinto navigabke waters Therefore
in Wisconsin, permits ae requira for discharge from point
sourcedo wrfacewates d the gate and additionally to land aeas
wherepollutans nay percolate £ o, or be leachd o goundwa-
ters. This includes the land gpplication of sludge.

(2) To set forth the requirements for filing applicaticios
varianceso water quality standards allowed by83.15 Stats.

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1985, No. 353eff. 6-1-85; amRegistey December

1995,No.48Q ef. 1-1-96; corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Ratgis-
ter, November1996, No. 491am.Register November1999, No. 52//ef. 12-1-99.

(6) “Limit of quantitation” means the level above which quan
titative results may be obtained with a specified degree of-confi
dence.

Note: The limit of quantitation i$%3 or 3.333 times the limit of detection.

(7) “Major municipal dischayje” means a point sourabs-
chargewith an average daily volume equalor greater than one
million gallons perday of either municipal wastewater from a
publicly owned treatment works or of domestic wastewiten
a privately owned treatment works.

(8) “Minor municipal dischare” means a point source dis
chargewith an average daily volume less than one miljations
per day of either municipal wastewater from a publicly owned
treatmentvorks or domestic wastewater from a privately owned
treatmentworks.

(9) “Municipality” means any citytown, village, county
county utility district, town sanitary district, town utility district,
schooldistrict or metropolitan sewage district or any ofalolic
entity createcpursuant to law and having authority to collect, treat
or dispose of sewage, industrial wastes or other wastes.

(10) “Noncontactcooling water” means watesed for coaol
ing which does not come into contact with any raw material,-inter
mediateor finished product, or waste ahds been used in heat
exchangersair or refrigeration compressors, or other cooling
meanswhere contamination with process waste ismanally
expected.

(12) “Permit” meansa permit for the dischge of pollutants
issuedby this department.

(12) “Person”"means atndividual, owner or operatocorpe

NR 200.02 Definitions. For the purpose of this chapter thgation, partnership, association, municipalityterstate agency

following definitions are applicable:

(1) “Business days” means eaclday except Saturday;

Sunday;January 1; the third Monday in Janyampich shall be

stateagencyor federal agency
(13) “Point source” means any discernible, confined and dis
creteconveyance, including but not limited to any pipetfall,

the day of celebration for January 15; the Ieiinday in May gitch, channel, tunnelconduit, well, discrete fissure, container
which shall be the day of celebratiéor May 30; July 4; the first rqjing stock, concentrated animal feeding operation or vessel or
Mondayin September; the 4th Thursday in Novemlie.ﬂrce,mber other floating craft from which pollutants may be disaedt

24; December 25; December 31; and the day following if Januagiherinto the waters of this state or into a publicly owned reat

1, July 4 or December 25 falls on Sunday ~ mentworks, excepfor a conveyance that conveys only storm
(2) “Cooling water” means water which has been used primagater.

ily for cooling but which may be contaminated with provesste
or airborne material. Examples are tlischage from barometric
condensersr the blowdown from cooling towers.

(3) “Department’means the department of natuedources.

(4) “Discharge of pollutant” or “dischage of pollutants”

(14) “Pollutant” means any dredged spoil, solid waste, incin
eratorresidue, sewage, garbage, refuse seilyage sludge, muni
tions, chemical wastes, biologicahaterials, radioactive sub
stanceheat, wrecked odiscarded equipment, rock, sand, cellar
dirt and industrialmunicipal and agricultural waste disched

meansany addition of any pollutant to the waters of this state fromto water

any point source, including the land application of sludge.

(15) “Primary industry” means an industrial facility activw

(5) “Limit of detection’means the lowest concentration leveity that is encompassed by one of the industrial catedsied

thatcan be determined to be statisticallyfefiént from a blank.

in 40 CFR 122 Appendix A.
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(16) “Results” includes measurements, determinations and (3) The applicant shall report numerical values for all moni

informationobtained or derived from tests. toring results greater than the limit of detecties,determined by
(17) “Secondaryindustry” means arindustrial facility or @ method specified by the department, unless analyte—specific
activity that is not classified as a primary industry instructionsin the current WPDES permit specitherwise. The

“ " applicantshall appropriately identify all results greater than the
(18) "Surfacewaters’ means waters of th&ate except wells limit of detection but less than the limit of quantitation.
andother groundwaterCooling lakes, farm ponds and facilities

constructedor the treatmenof wastewaters are also excluded (4) Exceptfor thosetests excluded in 8IR 219.037labora
; i ory testing shall be performed by a laboratory registered or certi
from this definition. h
fied under chNR 149

. (19) “Treatmentworks” mean.s any devices a”d SySthd. . History: Cr. Register November1999, No. 527efl. 12-1-99 correction in (4)
in the storage, treatment, recycling, and reclamation of municipaldeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register May 2015 No. 713
sewagesewage sludge or industrial waste of a liquid nature or

necessaryo recycle or reuse water at the most economical cosbubchapter |l — Application for Discharge Permits
overthe estimated life of the work, including interceptigyvers, S )
outfall sewers, sewage collection systems, cooling towers andNR 200.03 Applicability and exclusions. (1) An

ponds,pumping,power and other equipment, and their appurt@pplicationfor adischage permit shall be filed by any person who

nances:extensions, improvementsemodeling, additions, and dischargesor proposes to disctge any pollutant from @oint

alterations thereof; elements essential to provide a reliabRourceto the waters of thetate, or who land applies or disposes

recycledsupply such as standby treatment units and clear wefl sludge as specified in chNR 204 unlessthe dischage is

facilities; and any works, including siequisition of the land that €xcludedunder sub(3). Dischages for which applications are

will be an integral part of the treatment process or is used for Uigduiredinclude, but are not limited to:

matedisposal of residues resulting from such treatment. -Addi (a) Dischage of any pollutant to any surface water;

tionally, “treatment work” means any other method or system for (b) Dischage of any pollutant including cooling waters to any

preventing abating, reducing, storing, treating, separating er disurfacewaterthrough any storm sewer not disajiag to a pub

posingof municipal waste, including storm water runof indus  licly owned treatment works;

trial waste, including waste in combined storm water and sanitary(c) Dischage of pollutants for the purpose of disposal, treat

sewersystems. ment, land application of sludger containment on land areas
(20) “Watersof the state” means those portions of Lake Michincluding land disposal systems such as, but not limited to, ridge

igan and Lake Superior within the boundar@sWisconsin, all andfurrow, land spreading, spray irrigaticand absorption pond

lakes, bays, rivers, streams, springs, ponds, wells, impoundiagstems;

reservoirs,marshes, water courses, drainage systems and othe(d) Dischage of pollutantso waters of the state from agrieul

surfaceor groundwater natural or artificial, public or private ture as specified in ciNR 243

within the state or under its jurisdiction, except those waters which(z) Wherethe dischage of pollutants as set forth in sigb) is

areentirely confined and retained completely upon the propefy hauling, the applications shall be filed by the persons responsi

OfHa tpersgnﬁ st May 19850, 353 6-1-85 (3 and (SRegist ble for the origin or treatment of the pollutants. If a person hauling
Istory: I RegisterMay, 1985,1%0. 353 eff. 6-1-65; am. (3) and GIgegister, sludgechanges the characteristics of the sludge such that they

(Dl%e(Tg)e r(1193%’5,(1\14(;.(113)021:{(’1(210)9;; ?m(.l()iefingz';f'(%)fg ((Blf )(tloc);3 2,§§)’(1(?,§’t(§))'becomea generator under dRR 204 then that person shalpply

(18), Register November1999, No. 527eff. 12-1-99. for a permit.

) ) ) ] (3) The following dischages are exemgtom the require
NR 200.024 Use of information. (1) Data submitted in mentof sub.(1):

the applications or as part @dditional information submittals (a) Dischages to publicly owned treatment works;
shallbe used as a basis for issuing disgbaermits or variances. (b) Sewage dischged from vessels: '

(2) Allinformation contained iran application other than that ; . ; .
specifiedas confidential shall be available to the public for inspec 8 B:ZEE:‘S: g?;nomgstieézef\ljvggleogn(ﬁs?gg;iig?;ﬁ'
gznsz??oﬁ?ﬁ )i/hngs.epAzaltlrg?g ftljdc()acnutlrilelmgrgrglnotnél;?aldniggﬁggf Sbgalésto septic tanks and drain fields, defined as private sewage sys
deemectonfidential information. Etent data includes the nametelTss'réfj 25'31'&? Stats., with a design capacity of 12,@a0
andaddress of the permittee, the permit, the permit applicaticlﬂ, P Y ¢ ' , .
and anyeffluent report or information in the departmentiles, (€) The disposal of septiank pumpage and other domestic

; £ ot Jy@steto the extent that it is regulated by 8iR 113. This does
pollutantsdischaged. Confidential treatmentill be considered MOt exedmptbce_ntrallzed_sepéagghtreggztﬂmlgles which are
only for that information identified as suhdocuments separate reqU'Fte to obtain a permit udn eg T}HR Z%W ere stormvater
from nonconfidential information which meets the requiremenf€"MI COVErage IS required under ¢l 21t o
of 5.283.55 (2) (c) Stats., and for which written application for (f) The disposal of solid wastes, including wesemi-liquid
confidentialityhas been made pursuant thiR 2.19 wastesat a site or operation licensed pursuant to NRs500to

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1985, No. 353ef. 6-1-85; am. (2)RegisterDecern 038, €XCept as reqUireq for muniCiPal Slque in NR 204 0r
ber, 1995, No. 480ef.. 1-1-96; correction in (2nade under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., wherestorm water permit coverage is required undeNeh216

2&2&%%%%‘,?}5;}“355‘ ?\,e’(;,lgg?éy 0491 renum. from NR 200.08 and am. (g- (9) Dischages from private alcohol fuel production systems
asexempted in 283.61 Stats.;
NR 200.027 Analytical methods and laboratory (h) Dischages which have been included under the provisions

requirements. (1) Methods used for analysis of samples shafif & general permit to the extent that all conditions of the general
bethose specified as approved in KR 219 Where more than Permitare met.
one approved method exists, the department may require the(i) Dischages of storm water permitted under bR 216
applicantto repeat testing using a more sensitive approved (4) Forthe purposef calculating the design capacity in sub.
methodif results are reported as not detected. (3) (d), one of the following methods shall be used:

(2) The applicant shallubmit, with all monitoring results,  (a) Residential design capacity. The design capacity of 12,000
appropriatequality control information, as specifi@gdthe permit gallonsper day for private sewage systems servigjdential
applicationor s.NR 200.22 (1) (f) dwellingsshall be deemed equivalent to 85 bedrooms. Residen
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tial dwellings include one- arg-family dwellings, multi-family ment. The letter shall refer to theumber and expiration date of
dwellingsand mobile homes. the existing permit, describe the proposed expansion, production

(b) Commercial design capacity. The design capacity of increasepr process modification, andclude a statement that no
12,000qgallons per day for private sewage systems secong efﬂuentllmltafuon_ of the permit WI" be _EXCEEdEd or V|0|a_ted. The
mercial facilities shall be calculated on a case-by—case balg#er of notification shall be signed in accordance wittNR
dependingon the type and size of commercial establishment. 200.07(4).

(0) Combined delingscesgn capacity. The design capacty 9% The et rured sl mey be e o e cproprite el
of 12,000 gallonger day for private sewage systems Servingpx 7921, Madison, \lconsin 53707.

dwellingswith combined residentiand commercial uses shallbe  (2) Any permittee who has ceased to disgeamnd who
calculatedby proratinghe number of bedrooms on the basis of 8ftendsto recommence a disclyar;, for which an application is
bedroomsequaling 12,000 gallons per day for the residentigdquired under SNR 200.03 whether undethe former or new
dwellingsand the estimated commercial wastewater flow ealcgwnershipor management, shall file a complete application with
lated on a case-by-case basis depending on the type and sizgediepartment no later than 188ys prior to the date on which
commercialestablishment to be served. the permittee intends to recommence disg@ar

(5) When calculating design capacity under sgb), if one (3) Any person who intends to commence a new digehdor
privatesewage system is located near anqphieate sewage sys \hjch an application is requireshder sNR 200.03 shall file a
tem, the design capacities of each of the systems shall be adggghpeteapplication withthe department no later than 180 days

togetherif the perimeter of the distribution cell of one system i§yjor to the date on which the person intetalsommence dis
lessthan 1,500 feet from the perimeter of a distribution cell harging.

anothersystem and the systems are under the same ownership. I?4 A discharai intendig 1o d
this paragraph, a distribution cell is the dimensional zone thatciﬁar)in r}%tgegsmblic?c o?rglicgtgylg\/\?r? ed"t?eatnc?ennt:vrcgrnk‘se V\hSO
partof a private sewagsystems treatment or dispersal Compor{'gor\g/]villgk;econe%bjez o u% dscharg teporting requiremert &

nentwhere wastewater is disseminated into in situ soil or engi £83.7 ), ats, shal give mtice d the bllowing, i the cspart-

ered soil. In thisubsection, ownership means a person, group h
personsa partnership or corporation. mentand the avner or operato of the reatmei works using the

Note: Any ambiguity regarding whether a system is under the same ownersFﬁHm prescrlt_)ei in ch. NR 202, d leas 189 days frior to:
shallbe resolved by the department and the department of aatéfyrofessional ser (a) Any introduction of pollutants into the treatment works

viceson a case-by-case basis. from an r r
History: Cr. Registey May, 1985, No. 353ef. 6-1-85; r and recr(3) (d),Regis- 0 ba y SQU C?j’ 0 . f | f poll . h
ter, Octobey 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86; am. (1) (intro.), (c), (2), (3) (€) and Beg- (b) Any introduction of types arolumes of pollutants into the

ister, Decemberl1995, No. 480efl. 1-1-96; correction in (3) (ghadeunder s. 13.93  treatment works which were not described in the report submitted
(2m) (b) 7., Stats Register November1996, No. 491am. (1) (a) and (3) (f), c(3) unders. 283.37 (4) Stats

(i), Registey November1999, No527, ef. 12-1-99; am. (3) (d), c4) and (5)Reg- ' ' :

ister,January2000, No. 529eff. 2-1-00; correction in (3) (f) made under s. 13.92 (5) The owner or operator of a publicly or privatedbyvned

(4) (b) 7., StatsRegister February 2010 No. 68IR 09-123am. (1) (intro.Regis-

fer July 2010 No. 655f. 8-1-10, treatmentwvorks receiving a notice under sgd).is subject to sub.
(1) and shall also includie the notice information on the quality
NR 200.04 Reporting of existing discharges. andquantity of efluent to be introduced into the treatment works,

(1) Any person dischaing pollutants into waters tffie state, for and anyantlmpated impact of the pc_)llutants on the quantity and
which an application is required undem$R 200.03 (1) (aand quality of efluent and sludge to be disched from thereatment
(b), shall have had eomplete application on file with the depart WOrks. _ ,
ment at least 180 days prior to the datevbich the person com anE"(?)‘,’éyégS{éfégésé%’%?lygéé’?ﬁb_“fg Se?ff’iffl%%‘scgr%?“ O(:Ilmrlf;)( sn;mé?)
mencedthe dischage. (b) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) Stats. Register Novembey 1996, No. 491am.
(2) Any persordischaging pollutants into waters of the state,('”"o-)v (1) (b) and (4) (intro.)Registey November1999, No. 527eff. 12-1-99.
for which a complete application is required undédR.200.03
(1) (c), shall have haé complete application on file with the NR 200.06 Application for reissuance. (1) Pursuant
departmentt least 180 days prior to the date on which the persigns.283.53 (3) Stats., a permittee who wishes to continue to dis
commencedhe dischage. chargeafter the expiration of the permit shall file an application
(3) Any persondischaging pollutants into waters of the state With the department for reissuance of the permit at least 180 days
for which an application is required undeiN® 200.03 (1) (d) Prior to its expiration, unless permission for a later datebbas
shallhave a complete application on file with the department gantedby the department.

later than 90 days following receipt of the application. _(2) The application for reissuance of a permit shall be-sub
History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1985,No. 353 eff. 6-1-85; am. (1) and (2Register, Mitted electronically using the departmeniveb-basedpplica
December1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96. tion system and shall be signed in accordance wiiR200.07
) . (4).
NR 200.05 Reporting of new discharges.  Pursuantto  Note: The departmert’ web-based application system can be accessed at:
s.283.59 Stats.: http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Switchboard/

(1) Any permittee dischaing pollutants into waters of the (3) Dataor information supplied in or with the application for
stateshall give notice to th@epartment at least 180 days prior té€iSsuanceand additional data or information which may be
any facility expansion, production increase, or process modificieduestedn accordance with $\R 200.09 will be used as set
tion which will result in a new or increased disaj@of one or forthin s.NR 200.024
more pollutants. (4) The department may require an applicant to report on

(a) If the new or increased dischamwill result in exceeding appllcat!onforms any information the departmen_t needs to eorre
or violating any eluent limitation of the existing permit for the SPondwith the applicant or assemble the permit components or
discharge the permittee shall file a new application with th&onditionsappropriate for the particular discarincluding:
departmenpursuant to £83.37 Stats., for the purpose of obtain () General facts about tlagplicant or facilityincluding cov
ing either a modification of the existingermit or the issuance of erageunder other environmental permits, sources of wastewater
anew permit. and information on the treatment system for which a permit is

(b) If the new or increased discharwill notresult in exceed requested.
ing or violating any dfuent limitations of the permit, the permit  (b) Data available to the applicant through information
teeshall givenotice in the form of a letter addressed to the depasearche®r measurements taken by the applicant.
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NR 200.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

(c) Informationobtained by the applicant as a result of require  NR 200.065 Application monitoring requirements
mentsin previous permits. for discharges to surface waters. (1) EXISTING DIs-

(d) Information on results of testingicluding quality control CHARGES. An applicant for permit issuance or reissuance with an

information, obtained by the applicant through investigation@,XiSti”gdiSChage to surface waters shall monitor as follows and

suchas pilot studies or #fient or ambient monitoring. reportthe monitoring results on application forms.

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1985, No. 353f. 6-1-85; am. (2)RegisterNovem (&) Samples shall be as representative of norrflaket qual
ber,1996, No. 49]1eff. 12-1-96; correction in (1) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7Ify as pOSSIble.
Stats.,Register November1996, No. 491cr. (4), Register November1999, No. (b) Minimum rmnitoring requiremem for each type d point
527, eff. 12-1-99; correction in (3) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Ratgister, . L
November,1999. No. 527CR 09-123 am. (2) Register July 2010 No. 658f.  Sourcetha conveys awastewate discharg ae pecified in
8-1-10. Tablel.
Table 1
Minimum Monitoring Requir ements
Number of
Wastewater Lo . .
Discharge Type Monitoring Pollutants Required to be Monitored
Tests
Pollutants listed in s. NR 215.03 excluding asbestos, 2—chloroethyl vinyl ether and
Major municipal 1 dioxin; pollutants listed in ch. NR 105aBles 1 through 9 excluding bis(chloromethyl
discharge ether dichlorodifluoromethane, dioxin and trichlorofluoromethane; and pollutants listed
inch. NR 102, @ble 1
4 Copper ammonia, phosphorus and hardness
1 Chloride and whole @fient toxicity
Minor municipal .
discharge 4 Copper ammonia, phosphorus and hardness
1 Chloride, arsenic, cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc
Pollutants listed in s. NR 215.0%xcluding asbestos, 2—chloroethyl vinyl ether and
Primary industry 1 dioxin; pollutants listed in ch. NR 185Tables 1 through 9 excluding bis (chloromethyl)
process dischge ether dichlorodifluoromethane, dioxin and trichlorofluoromethane; and pollutants listed
in ch. NR 102, Table 1
4 Copper ammonia, phosphorus and hardness
3 Mercury
BODs (five—day biochemical oxygen demand), COD (chemical oxygen demand), chlo
1 ride, total residual chlorine, oil and grease, pH, total suspended solids, temperaturg (sum

mer and winter), arsenic, cadmium, chromium, lead, meroickel, zinc

Fecal coliform and pollutants listed in s. NR 215.06 excludi@g Ttotal oganic car
1 bon) when the applicant believes the pollutant is present in the djsdioareasons
other than its presence in the intake water

Secondary industry
process dischge
or cooling water
dischage, or both

4 Copper ammonia, phosphorus and hardness

BODs (five—day biochemical oxygen demand), COD (chemical oxygen demand), chlo
1 ride, total residual chlorine, oil and grease, pH, total suspended solids, temperaturg (sum
mer and winter), arsenic, cadmium, chromium, lead, meraigkel, zinc

Any of the following pollutants that the applicant believes is present in the djsctuar
reasons other than its presence in the intake water: Pollutants listed in ss. NR 215,03,
215.05 and 215.06 excluding 2—chloroethyl viny!l etldéxin, asbestos andOLC (total
1 organic carbon), pollutants listed in ch. NR 10&blEs 1 through 9 excluding
bis(chloromethyl) ethedichlorodifluoromethane, dioxin and trichlorofluoromethane;
and pollutants listed in ch. NR 102afle 1

Noncontact coel Ammonia, BOD; (five day biochemical oxygen demand), chloride, oil and grease, pH,
ing water dischaye phosphorus, total suspended solids and temperature (summer and winter)

Any of the following pollutants that the applicant believes is present in the djsctoar
reasons other than its presence in the intake water: Pollutants listed in ss. NR 215,03,
215.05 and 215.06 excluding 2—chloroethyl viny!l etldéxin, asbestos andOLC (total
organic carbon); pollutants listed in ch. NR 10&bles 1 through 9 excluding
bis(chloromethyl) ethedichlorodifluoromethane, dioxin and trichlorofluoromethane;
and pollutants listed in ch. NR 102afle 1

1primaryindustries are required to test only those GC/MS fractions that are specé@@FR 122 Appendix D, reviseddble 1

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterJuly 2015 No. 715 is the date the chapter was last published.


http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/353/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/491/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/491/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/491/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/527/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/527/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/527/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/527/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2009/123
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/655/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/40%20CFR%20122

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
4-1 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 200.11

(c) Persons collecting multiple samples for a pollutant shaldprovide their name, address, telephone number and a brief description of the
allow at least a 24 hour interval between consecutive sampledacility which will generate the wastewater disgfear
(d) The department may require the applicant to monitor Jad (3) Applicationforms shalbe filed with the department at the

timesfor chloride for major municipal disctg@s or minor munic dresgprovided on .th.e apph;aﬂgn. . .

ipal dischageswhen the source of wastewater is from hard water (4) Personsubmittingapplication forms or electronic permit
communities,or for industrial process wastewater disgear 2applicationagreements tthe department shall sign the form or
from dairies, canneries, meat processors, water utilities that util@eemenand certify to thewccuracy of the information pursuant

ion-exchangewater softening and other industrial categoried0 S-NR 205.07 (1) (9)

i ; History: Cr. Registey May, 1985, No. 353ef. 6-1-85 am. (1), (4) (intro.)Reg-
expectedo have hlgh chloride levels. ister, November 1996, No. 491eff. 12-1-96; am(2) to (4),Register November

(e) The department may requitiee applicant to monitor 4 1999,No. 527 efl. 12-1-99.
timesfor the metals arsenic, cadmium, lead, nickel and zinc for
major municipal dischayes or minor municipal dischggs when NR 200.09 Incomplete application.  The department
levelsof those metals measured in the wastewater treaggent may require an applicant to submit data necessary to congpigte
tem sludge from a facility are abnormally high compared witdeficientapplication, may requirany additional data other than
othersimilar facilities in the state. thatrequested in the application or may require the applicant to

(f) The department may require the applicant to monitor for tfiPmita complete new application where the deficiencies are
dioxin and furan congeners listed iR 106.15 (2)for a major €Xtensiveor the appropriate form has rimten used. ithin 60
municipaldischage or minor municipaflischage when sources daysof the date of receipt of a request from the department for
of wastewater include a pulp or paper mill or both, a leather tflditionaldata, the applicant shall submit the data. A permit may
nery,a petroleum refinery an oganic chemical manufacturer orNot be issued until a complete application is submitted to the
for a primary industrial dischge if the industry is a pulp or pape,rdepartment.,é\ permit application will not be considered complete
mill or both, a leather tannew petroleum refinery or anganic  Until therequirements of £3.1], Stats., and ctNR 150are met,
chemicalmanufacturer andall required information is submitted.

. . History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1985, No. 353eff. 6-1-85; amRegistey December
(g9) The departmenhay require monitoring for any other pol 1995 No. 48q ef.. 1-1-96; amRegister November 1999, No. 527ef., 12-1-99.

lutantnot specified in @ble 1 if its presenceould be reasonably
expectecbased on wastewater sources. NR 200.10 Time periods for action on permit

(h) An applicant for permit reissuance may apply test data capplications and modification requests. (1) Within 100
lectedto fulfill current permitrequired monitoring or data eol businessdays of receipt of a complete permit application or

lectedfor other reasons to fulfill these requirements if: requestor modification of an existing permit the department shall
1. No more than 5 years have elapsed since the monitoriw,bIISh a class 1 notice under cB85 Stats., indicating its
and intendedaction.

2. No operational changes have occurred since the monitor (2) Where a complete reissuance application has been
receivedat least 180 calendar days prior to the permit expiration

ate,the department shall, at least 25 business days prior to the
Qpirationdate, publish a class 1 notice underdd, Stats., indi
toring requirements in this subsection for reasons including catingits intended action. Where a complete reissuance applica
tlimited to. anv of the followina. ' tion is not received at least 180 calendar days prior to the permit
no » any g expiration date, the time deadline in s(.shall apply

disclh'arpaetrﬁnpeett:iri\sli r?ucvr\]/;z rﬂg,“‘:r%n?sss (I)tr iFr)lH ?Seizléf%'rﬂ the (3) Thedepartment final decision on a permit application
lischarg g u ult in prop ; requestfor modification shall be made within 50 business days
limitationsfor a pollutant much greater than anticipated d'war.ralftercompletiomf the hearing process unde83.49 Stats., and
levelsfor that pollutant, based upon measurements from similafgjgerationof the environmental impact of the project as
dlsczharges. fiuent limitations 1 lutant d b requiredby s.1.11, Stats.

- _Froposeceiiuent imitations for a poliutant would be (1) Thetime deadlines in subgl) to (3) are not applicable to
muchgreater than anticipated discgarevels for thapollutant, = nermit applications or modification requests submitted to the
basedon previousneasurements made since significant fac'l'tgepartmenby a municipality
ChangeShaV? occurreq. ) o o o Note: One hundred business days is approximately 140 calendar days; 50 business

3. Previous monitoring from similar facilities indicate thelaysis approximately 70 calendar days; 25 business days is approximately 30 calen

absenceof significant quantities of pollutant or class of poliu dardays. o . :
tants. (5) Thetime deadlines in sul§2) are not applicable ithe

departmentletermines, pursuant to283.53 Stats., that the per
mitteeis not in substantial compliance with #ike terms, condi
tions, requirements and schedulglscompliance of the expiring

ing.
(i) Unless the monitoring is required by federal regulations, t
departmentnay exempt applicants from some or all of teni

(2) NEw DISCHARGE. The department may requireparson
applying for a new dischage permit to conduct pilot studies or
othertests or provide 8fient data from similar facilities tproject permit

pOHUtantlevels in the proposed dlSClgEl’ History: Cr. Register May, 1985, No. 353efl. 6-1-85 correction in (3) made

History: Cr. Register November1999, No. 527eff. 12-1-99;correction in (1) : i
(f) made under £3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register February 2010 No. 650 ‘,i,'},‘\’,‘;ﬁ'bleg;'fgégm,\),é%é‘afﬁtl%‘i%'fgg”o"emberlg%‘ No. 49t (5),Register,

~NR 200.07 Application forms. (1) Application for a NR 200.11 Draft Permit. (1) Once an application is com
dischargepermit shall be in form approved by the departmentplete,the department shall tentatively decigeether to prepare
Different application forms are used to provide information frora draft permit or to deny the application.
differenttypes of sources of disclyar The department may pre o) |t the department tentatively decides to denypeenit
scrlberforms prepared by the envu(‘jqnmemk?bftectlon agency for 4nnjication,the department shall issue a notice of intent to deny
usewhen appropriate or may modify such forms as necessam’notice of intent to deny the permit application shall follow the

(2) Application forms may be obtained by contacting th&ameprocedures as any draft permit prepared under this section.

department. . o N ' If the departmerw’final decision is that the tentative decision to
ﬁNO‘e: tﬁ’]e'SDO“S may O*t’taf”;\lalgp"clago“ forms béwgﬁgo thﬁ fée,aamﬂgma't denythe permit applicationvas incorrect, the department shall
office or the Department of Natural Resources, bu ersne anagement, . . H
Box 7921, Madison, \lgconsin 53707 or by calling one of thoséiaefs. Persons withdraw t,he notice of intento deny and proceed to prepare a
requestingan application form should say they wish to applyafaWPDES permit ~draft permit under sul(4).
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NR 200.11 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4-2

(3) If the department tentatively decides to issue a WPDE&ntlevels of efluent quality Monitoring shall conform with the
permit,a draft permit shall be prepared under dh. following:

(4) A draft permit shall contain terms and conditioaguired 1. Thesubmittal shall specify sample location, sample type,
pursuanto ch.283, Stats., and all rules promulgated pursuant tsamplingdates, analysis dates and laboratory nameariifica:
ch. 283 Stats. tion number

(5) All draft permits prepared by the department under this 2. Data quantity shall be igient to allow appropriate statis
sectionshall be accompanied by a fact sheet if required under g@al treatment to characterizefla&nt quality over time.
NR 201 The department shall provide public notice of the draft 3 gamples shall be collected on days when contributions
permitand fact sheet, and opportunity fopablic hearing under qm industrial, commercial or other processessources of

ch.NR 203and ch283 Stats.
History: CR 14-027 cr. Register July 2015 No. 715eff. 8-1-15; corection wastewateare eXpeCted to be at normal levels.

in (2), (3) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register July 2015 No. 715 4. Results of monitoring shall be summarized in tabular or
o ) graphicalformat or both.
Subchapterlll — Application for W ater Quality 5. Any changes, such as changes in contract lab or method of
Standards \ariances analysisor treatment or procestianges that occurred which may

] haveaffected results or could explatfata trends shall be noted
NR 200.20 General. (1) When the department issuesandan explanation provided.

reissuesor modifies a permit to include water quality based 6. In addition, for this data to be considetede representa

zglpule?ct) Itikr:]eitggggr?nqgﬁtr?‘.of?\éﬁa(r?(): ;E?gfﬁ' \t;gfepceurjrgliitttyegt;nnaytive’ the permittee shall supply information to demonstrate that:
4 a. Sample results fall above the limit of quantitation for the

dardused to derive the limitation. . i
Enalytlcalmethod used or that the masinsitive approved analyt

(2) In order to obtain a variance, a permittee shall demo : : .
strate by the greater weight of credible evidence, that attaining t ?l method listed for the pollutant in &R 219was used with

waterquality standard is not feasible because of one or more of © pertechnigue to produce t,he results.
following: b. Proper laboratory quality control procedures were used to

(a) Naturally occurring pollutant concentrations prevent thi@€neratdhe data. & make this demonstration, the permittee shall
attainmentof the standard. supply,for several representative analytical runs, the rawfdata

. . . samplesgalibrations, calibration verificatiorsd quality control
(b) Natural, ephemeral, intermittent or low flow conditions of; P qraly

terlevel tthe aitai t of the standard. unl th ‘#os. The raw data for quality control steps shall include results
waterlevels prevent tne attainment ot the standard, unless tgpeyjicate samples, identity of samples used for replicate sam
conditionsmay be compensated for by the disglkasf suficient

volume of efluent dischages withoutviolating water conserva ples, matrix spikes, matrix spike concentrations used, reagent
tion requirements Qg 9 blanks,method blanks and quality control limits. Raw data, Tepli

. ) cate sample, matrix spike and quality control limit have the mean
() Human caused conditions or sources of pollui@vent ngs specified in SNR 149.03

the attainment OT thetandard and cannot be remedied or W0U|<§| Note: In the revisions to CINR 149 replicate sampleare referred to and defined
causemore environmental damage to correct than to leave dsireplicates”.
place. c. Proper sampling quality control procedures designed to
(d) Dams, diversions asther types of hydrological modifiea minimize sample contaminatiowere used. This demonstration
tions preclude the attainment of the standard, and it is not feasiblellinclude a description of sampling procedures sutshittal
to restore the water body to d@siginal condition or to operate the of results of field blanks.A field blank is a volume of reagent
modificationin a way that would result in the attainment of thgradewater which is handleith such a way so as to duplicate as
standard. closely as possible the exposure of a water sample to potential
(e) Physical conditions related to the natural features of teeurcesof contamination during sampling, preservation and
water body such as the lack of propsubstrate, coverflow, transportatiorto the laboratory
depth,pools, rifles, and the like, unrelated to water qualfiye (f) Changes which could be made to enhance treatment or
clude attainment of aquatic life protection uses. sourcereduction of flows coming to the treatment facility or
() The standard, as applied to the permittee, will cause suich would reduce the level of toxicityr the dischaye of the
stantial and widespread adverse social and economic impactpaHutantfor which the permittee is seeking a variance. This4nfor
the area where the permittee is located. mationshall include the following:
History: Cr. Register November1999, No. 527efl. 12-1-99. 1. An estimate of capital and operating costs for the changes

NR 20021 Time deadine for fiing  variance and a reasonable schedule for planning and accomplishing the

requests. A permittee who wishes to apply for a variance shawork'

submit an application for a variance within Glays after the 2. If the source of thpollutant is believed to be from disselu
departmentssues, reissues or modifies the permit. tion of metals from water supply distribution piping materials:

History: Cr. Register November1999, No. 527eff. 12-1-99. a. Information on past and current water supply treatment
) ) ) ) practiceswhich mayincrease or decrease the corrosive nature of
- NR200.22 Information to be included in an applica -  the water supply including what changes have been made and
tion for a variance. (1) A permittee applying for &ariance when.
shall supply the following information: b. Data on the water supply stability or corrosivitging one

(a) Facility name, address and WPDES permit number  of variousmethods of determination, for the raw and treated water
(b) The nameaddress and telephone [number] of a facilitgupply.

contactperson. _ ) _ - _ c. Other potential water sources or methods of water supply
~(c) The date the permit was issued, reissuredodified which  treatment as an alternative.
givesrise to the request for a variance. (9) Information which establishes the significance of indus

(d) Each water quality standard, pollutant @odresponding trial and commercial wastewater sources versus domestic-waste
effluentlimitation for which a variance is being requested.  watersources of the pollutant for which a variance is requested.

(e) Results of monitoring data for the pollutant for which th&his may include an approximate mass—balance calculation of
permitteeis seeking a variance which represents the past and dueatmenisystem loadings from all sources.
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(h) For facilities which monitor the treatment system sludge 2. For privately owned systenas if the most cost—&ctive
pursuanto requirements ioh.NR 204or214for the pollutant for pollutant control option for a publicly owned system involves
which a variance is requested, results of the most recent 3 yeaatditional regulation of privately owned contributors &
of sludge testing, along with volumes disposed of so as to perfdmpactedparties, an estimate of how implementing the most cost-
anapproximate mass balancetioé pollutant entering and leavingeffective pollutant control option would &fct profitability and
the plant. otherfinancial health indicators of the private entity

(i) If a variance is being requested for whoRueht toxicity 3. An analysis of the socioeconomic impacts to the commu
in conjunctionwith a specific chemical pollutant or if wholdlef  nity where the entity is located.
enttoxicity failures have been experienced and they are believedote: Permittees may find helpful a United States Environmental Protection
to have resulted from the pollutant for which the variance is bei ncypublication titled Interim Economic Guidance foai&r Quality Standards

R . . —Workbook,EFA-823-B—-95-002, March 1995. Information on orderin b
requestedewdencaNhlch pomts to the pOHUtam as the cause Qtationscan be found on the éid Wide Web athttp://www.epa.gov/ e

the whole effuent toxicity failures. ) _ _ (2) In addition to the information required in siib), the per
() Effluent limitations which the permittee believes it calr  mittee may within the 60-day time limits specified in BR
rently achieve. 200.21, submit to the departmeany other information to support
(k) Effluent limitations which the permittee believes it carthe request for a variance.
achieveat some later date during the term of the variance and thaistory: Cr. Register November1999, No. 527eff. 12-1-99.
correspondingschedule which would be followed to meet these
limitations. NR 200.23 Signature of authorized representative.
(L) Whether the permittee believesdin meet the fifient lim-  Pursuanto s.NR 205.07 (1) (g)a person submitting an applica
itationsthat give rise to the variance request attang during the tion for a variance shall include a signed statement by an-autho
term of the permit. rized representative that certifies to the accuracthe informa

(m) A detailed discussion of evidence and reasons why the p&n- i
mittee believes a variance is warranted based onopmaore of = History: Cr. Register November1999, No. 527ef. 12-1-99.
the grounds listed in S\NR 200.20 (2)

(n) Demonstration that the variance requested conforms WH
antidegradatiomequirements specified in cNR 207,

(0) Characterization of the extent of amcreased risk to
humanhealth and thenvironment associated with granting th
varianceso as to allow the department to decide if such increa
\r,:lséITf:,rg.on&stent with protection of the public health, safety a plete until the additional information is provided to the depart

. ment.

(p) For variance requests based diR.200.20 (2) (f)theper f th . . . .
mittee shall conduct a financial impact analysis which shall (2) If the permittee dot;es nothproallddormatlonhasl,lrngreﬂ
includean estimate of the capital, operation and maintenance émjle_rs._NR 200.220r sub.(1), the department shall deny the
financing costs, translated into an annualized cost, of potenti&PP |cat'|on. ) . .
changesdentified in par(g) compared with an analysis of finan ~ History: Cr. Registey November1999, No. 527efl. 12-1-99.
cial affordability. The analysis of financial fafdability shall
include:

1. For publicly owned systems, an estimate of how mu
annual municipal revenue would need to increase, taking int
account any d$etting state shared revenues if the most cost.-
effectivepollutant control option was implemented and how thiseQUESts'

. ! Note: These time deadlines are as follows: (1) Public notice of receipt of an
WO_U|d afec‘_: user fees if user fees were used to flnanc_e the cogiicationfor a variance within 30 days after receipt ofitifermation specified in
This analysis shall also compare projected user fees witHaeser s.NR 200.22or 200.24 (1) if applicabie. (2) Public notice of a tentative decision
in similar communities. If industrial or commerc@ntributions Within 120 days after receipt of the information specified WF.200.220r 200.24
. ignifi i th I inf - (1), if applicable. (3) Final decision within 90 dagfier expiration of the 30—-day
comprise a significant source othe pollutant, information gupiic notice comment period under sub. (2).
requestedn subd.2. shall also be provided. History: Cr. Register November1999, No. 527ef. 12-1-99.

nNR 200.24 Application completeness. When the
epartmenteceives an application for a variance:
(1) Thedepartment may request additional information from
dhe permittee within 30 days after receiving the application. The
mitteeshallprovide the additional information within 30 days
ﬁﬂreceipt of the departmesttequest. An application is not com

NR 200.25 Time periods for department action on
plications. Thedepartment shall adhere to the time deadlines
%ﬁeciﬁed in s283.15 Stats., in making determinations of applica
on completeness and tentative and final decisionsasiance
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